

Nos. 07-1428, 08-328

---

In The  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FRANK RICCI, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, KAREN DUBOIS-WALTON, THOMAS  
UDE, JR., TINA BURGETT, BOISE KIMBER, MALCOLM  
WEBER, ZELMA TIRADO AND CITY OF NEW HAVEN,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* The Claremont Institute  
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence  
In Support of Petitioners

---

Edwin Meese III  
214 Massachusetts  
Ave. N.E.  
Washington, D.C.  
20002

John C. Eastman  
*Counsel of Record*  
John C. Yoo  
Karen J. Lugo  
The Claremont Institute Center  
for Constitutional Jurisprudence  
c/o Chapman Univ. School of Law  
One University Dr.  
Orange, CA 92866  
(714) 628-2500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Claremont Institute  
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

ARGUMENT .....7

    I. Racial Preferences, Regardless of The  
        Justification, That Are Not Tailored To  
        Remedy Past Wrongs Are Always  
        Discriminatory.....7

    II. Strict Scrutiny Must Be Applied Whenever  
        the Government Distributes Burdens or  
        Benefits on the Basis of Racial  
        Classifications .....9

        A. The Strict Scrutiny Test Allows  
            Government to Use Race in this Context  
            Only to Remedy Past Intentional  
            Discrimination Based Upon Race. ....10

    III. Although *Grutter* Allowed a Diversity  
        Objective in University Settings, This  
        Court Has Never Considered Racial  
        Preferences to be Constitutional and  
        Should Not Now Do So. ....13

        A. Unless Racial Selection Criteria Are  
            Restricted to The University Setting,  
            Race-Based Decisions Are Invited in  
            Other Contexts.....14

|  |    |
|--|----|
| B. This Case Presents the Opportunity To Limit <i>Grutter</i> Only to a University’s Graduate-Level Admissions Process .....                           | 16 |
| IV. Government Has an Obligation to Promote Merit-Based Public Safety Personnel Selection Even if Diversity is a Desired Feature in the Workforce..... | 18 |
| A. Public Safety Standards Require that Promotions in First Responder Occupations Be Awarded to the Most Qualified Candidates.....                     | 19 |
| B. The New Haven Tests Were Designed to Identify the Most Qualified Candidates.....  | 21 |
| C. Compromising Test Standards To Receive Particular Race-Based Results Jeopardizes Public Safety.....   | 22 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 25 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Adarand Contractors v. Pena</i> ,<br>115 U.S. 200 (1995) .....                       | 10, 11, 15, 16 |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> ,<br>347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....                                 | 12             |
| Buckley v. Valeo,<br>424 U.S. 1 (1976).....   | 16             |
| <i>Bushey v. N.Y. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> ,<br>733 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1984) .....   | 18             |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....               | 11, 15, 16     |
| <i>Detroit Police v. Young</i> ,<br>608 F. 2d 671 (6th Cir. 1979) .....                 | 24             |
| <i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 467 (1992) .....                                  | 10, 11         |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....                                | 10             |
| <i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. of New Kent<br/>County, VA</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....   | 10             |
| <i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> ,<br>180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999) .....                 | 18             |
| <i>Henry v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 2001 WL<br>862658 (Conn. Super. July 3, 2001)..... | 12             |
| <i>Kelly v. City of New Haven</i> ,<br>881 A.2d 978 (Conn. 2005).....                   | 12             |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Kirkland v. N.Y. State Dep't. of Corr. Servs.</i> ,<br>711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983) .....          | 18             |
| <i>Korematsu v. U.S.</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Parents Involved in Comty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch.<br/>Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007) ..... | 10, 13, 16, 18 |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> ,<br>163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> ,<br>554 F.Supp.2d 142 (D.Conn. 2006) .....                                 | 17             |
| <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> ,<br>488 U.S. 203 (1987) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Spurlock v. United Airlines</i> ,<br>475 F.2d 216 (10th Cir. 1972) .....                           | 23, 24         |
| <i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....                                    | 16             |
| <i>Zamlen v. Cleveland</i> ,<br>906 F.2d 209 (6th Cir. 1990) .....                                    | 24             |

## Constitutional Provisions and Organic Law

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE<br>(U.S. 1776) ..... | passim |
| U.S. Constitution, Amend. XIV .....                  | passim |
| MASS. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS, § 1 (1780) .....        | 5      |
| PA. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS, § 1 (1776) .....          | 5      |
| VA. DECLARATION OF RIGHTS, § 1 (1776) .....          | 4      |

## Other Authorities

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Baldwin, Simeon, Oration at New Haven, July<br>4, 1788, <i>in</i> 2 THE DEBATE ON THE<br>CONSTITUTION (B. Bailyn ed., 1993) .....  | 6  |
| BENNETT, WILLIAM AND JOHN T.E. CRIBB, THE<br>AMERICAN PATRIOT ALMANAC (2008) .....   | 7  |
| BROPHY, ALFRED, REPARATIONS PRO & CON<br>(2006) .....  | 14 |
| COOLEY, THOMAS, THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF<br>CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES<br>OF AMERICA (American Foundation<br>Publications 2001) (1880) .....               | 5  |
| Douglass, Frederick, What The Black Man<br>Wants (Jan. 26, 1865), <i>in</i> 4 THE FREDERICK<br>DOUGLASS PAPERS (J. W. Blassingame & J.<br>R. McKivigan eds., 1991) ..... | 9  |
| Erler, Edward J., <i>The Future of Civil Rights:<br/>Affirmative Action Redivivus</i> , 11 NOTRE<br>DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 15 (1997) .....                        | 10 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Fahim, Kareem, <i>Firefighting Mistakes Cited in a Report on Three Deaths</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 14, 2005, at B2 .....  | 26     |
| Fried, Joseph P., <i>City Cites Firefighters' Errors In Delay at Fatal Queens Blaze</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 19, 1991, § 1, at 33.....   | 25     |
| JAFFA, HARRY, A NEW BIRTH OF FREEDOM: ABRAHAM LINCOLN AND THE COMING OF THE CIVIL WAR (2000).....  | 7      |
| JAFFA, HARRY, CRISIS OF THE HOUSE DIVIDED: AN INTERPRETATION OF THE ISSUES IN THE LINCOLN-DOUGLAS DEBATES (1959).....  | 7      |
| King, Martin Luther, Jr., "I have a Dream" (Aug. 28, 1963) in A CALL TO CONSCIENCE: THE LANDMARK SPEECHES OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. at 81-87 (C. Carson & K. Shepard eds., 2001). ..... | 12, 31 |
| Lincoln, Abraham, Letter to H.L. Pierce (Apr. 6, 1859), in 3 THE COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN (R. Basler ed., 1953).....   | 2      |
| Lincoln, Abraham, Address at Gettysburg, Pennsylvania, Nov. 19, 1863, in ABRAHAM LINCOLN, SPEECHES AND WRITINGS, 1859-1865 (D. Fehrenbacher ed., 1989) .....                             | 8      |
| Linskey, Annie, <i>Safety Lapses in Fire Death; Coordination Failed in Firefighter's Death in Burning House in October, Report Says</i> , THE BALTIMORE SUN, Apr. 28, 2007, at 1A.....   | 26     |
| MCFEELY, WILLIAM S., FREDERICK DOUGLASS (1991).....  | 6      |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| MERCY OTIS WARREN, HISTORY OF THE RISE,<br>PROGRESS AND TERMINATION OF THE<br>AMERICAN REVOLUTION (L. H. Cohen ed.,<br>1988) (1805) .....   | 3  |
| Obama, Barack, Inauguration Speech (Jan. 20,<br>2009), <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2009/01/20/us/politics/20text-obama.html?pagewanted=1">http://www.nytimes.com/2009/01/20/us/politics/20text-obama.html?pagewanted=1</a> ..... | 32 |
| SOWELL, THOMAS, THE ECONOMICS AND POLITICS<br>OF RACE (1983) .....  | 10 |
| STEELE, SHELBY, THE CONTENT OF OUR<br>CHARACTER (St. Martin's Press 1990) .....   | 10 |
| Sumner, Charles, The Barbarism of Slavery<br>(1860), <i>reprinted in</i> AGAINST SLAVERY: AN<br>ABOLITIONIST READER (M. Lowance ed., 2000) ...  | 11 |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....  | 3  |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 36 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....  | 4  |
| Wilson, James, Of Man as a Member of Society,<br>Lectures, on Law (1791), <i>in</i> 1 THE FOUNDERS'<br>CONSTITUTION (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds.,<br>1987) .....  | 4  |
